implementing a DRS in conjunction with beach
clean-ups. Though it is a local, specific example,
there are implications for coastal tourism
globally.

1.1.	 Policy, economics, and circular economy

   ■   51A solution package for plastic pollution – from measurement to action
Insights from Eastern and Southern Africa, Southeast Asia, and the Mediterranean

The major economic cost of this plastic debris
is the reduced aesthetic appeal of coastal
areas. This adversely affects the tourism
industry, leading to a loss of output, revenue,
and employment (Jang et al., 2014). Adopting
a DRS in combination with beach clean-up
practices could reduce the cost of beach

cleaning by an estimated 14%. The number of
plastic bottles on beaches and the cost of a
DRS will continue decreasing as bottle-return
rates increase; in other words, the DRS will
become more efficient. Jointly implementing
the two interventions increases the overall cost
efficiency of keeping the beaches clean.

Table 10. The cost to clean beaches is reduced with a deposit return scheme in place.

Scenarios Cost of cleaning
beaches with DRS (ZAR)

Cost of beach
clean-ups (ZAR)

Total cost to clean
beaches with both

interventions (ZAR)

Without DRS 13,029,387 13,029,387

DRS 74% 51,571 11,367,299 11,315,728

DRS 87% 54,439 11,054,352 10,999,913

DRS 94% 55,855 10,885,713 10,829,858

DRS 100% 57,141 10,741,238 10,684,097

Source: Jain, et al., 2021

In addition, the implementation of a DRS can
contribute to the creation of jobs in retail, bottle
collection and waste management, as well
as administrative staff to ensure the smooth
functioning and implementation of the DRS.

3.2.4.	 DRS as an instrument for a
circular economy

The 2021 publication, Economic Assessment of
a Deposit Refund System (DRS), an Instrument
for the Implementation of a Plastics Circular
Economy in Menorca, Spain (Sanabria Garcia
and Raes, 2021) noted that a DRS was proposed
for Spain where a deposit of EUR 0.2 was
considered for the baseline DRS scenario